
OPSP Network meeting 24th October 2018 at One Westminster 

Attendance – please see contact list below 

Notes from last meeting: the meeting looked at Integrated Services, looking at what works and what doesn’t. 
Discussion also about directories and local information services – notes from the meeting include a list of 
these, and are available here  

Isolation and loneliness amongst older people in Westminster. 

Dr Alex Bailey, Consultant old age psychiatrist, Westminster Older Adults Community Mental Health Team gave the 

first presentation – outline available here. 

Carmel Bonse and Ruth Draper – both Care Navigators from CLH – spoke about their role signposting and referring 

mainly older people with moderate or severe frailty to appropriate support services. These include social prescribing 

services – such as befriending in particular. 

Discussion on improving use and coordination of and with MH and care coordinator services - points raised: 

• Difficult to keep track of all the different services. Difficult to be sure that especially NHS providers aware of 

all community services – although care coordinators and new ‘village’ or ‘hub’ systems can help. 

• Difficult to make/accept appropriate referrals when information limited by need for confidentiality. Caz talked 

about Abbey’s system of gaining consent.  

• Full awareness and use of power of attorney important (suggested next Network meeting focus on this 

area). 

• Consensus that there are gaps in MH provision for older people. 

• Better coordination of befriending ‘offer(s)’ in Westminster could be useful. Befriending subgroup will report 

back to OPSP Network. 

Name Job Title Email 
Ritushree Guha User Involvement Project Manager ritushree@advocacyproject.org.uk 
Neil Drinkwater CEO neil@westendcommunitytrust.org.uk 
Reena Mukherji Director reena.mukherji@octaviafoundation.org.uk 
Anna Porta Development Manager annaporta@westwayct.org.uk 
Liz Rickarby Keep Active Westminster Coordinator erickarby@creightonhouse.org 
Godwyns Onwuchekwa Engagement Lead, Westminster godwyns.onwuchekwa@healthwatchcentr

alwestlondon.org 
Natalie Castro Befriending Coordinator n.castro@onewestminster.org.uk 
Carly Connolly Business Development & Fundraising 

Manager 
carly.connolly@ageukwestminster.org.uk 

Tessa Jelen Health Watch t.jelen@btinternet.com 
Alexandra Kerswell Westbourne hub manager akerswell@openage.org.uk 
Terezie Wickenden Westminster Dementia Adviser terezie.wickenden@londoncare.co.uk 
Kathryn Gilfoy Director kathryn@resonatearts.org 
Raksha Gadhvi Older People’s Befriending Manager raksha.gadhvi@octavia.org.uk 
Caz Gandy-Brown Project coordinator caroline.gandy@theabbeycentre.org.uk 
Francis Ngale Carers Project Manager  francis@carers-network.org.uk  
Ruth Draper CLH Care Navigators ruthdraper@nhs.net 

Carmel Bonse CLH Care Navigators c.bonse@nhs.net 

Concia Albert Health & Wellbeing - Organisations 
Support Officer 

c.albert@onewestminster.org.uk 

Emma Plouviez Team leader - Organisation Support e.plouviez@onewestminster.org.uk   
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